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April 30, 2018

Via Electronic Filing

Ms. Barcy McNeal
Administration/Docketing

Ohio Power Siting Board

180 East Broad Street, 11" Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

Re:  Dominion Energy Ohio Chippewa Station Installation and
Replacement Project, Case No. 18-113-GA-BLN

Dear Ms. McNeal:

On February 23, 2018, the Ohio Power Siting Board (“OPSB”) Staff issued a
Report of Investigation approving Dominion Energy Ohio’s (“DEO”) Letter of
Notification subject to a number of conditions. Within this set of conditions,
Condition No. 3 requires DEO to provide a copy of any floodplain permit
required for construction of this project, or a copy of correspondence with the
floodplain administrator showing that no permit is required, to Staff.

In compliance with Staff Report Condition No. 3, and as agreed to by DEO in
its Supplement filed on February 27, 2018, attached is a copy of the Phase 1
Floodplain Development Permit.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Sally W. Bloomfield
Attachment

Cc:  Ashton Holderbaum (w/Attachment)
Eric Morrison (w/Attachment)



Application No. P-18-47

.-ﬂ FLOODPLAIN REVIEW PERMIT
kﬂﬁ- H Wayne County Planning Dept.

H 428 W. Liberty St., Wooster, OH 44691
ANARNING AND DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY:

The degres of flood protection required by the Wayne County Board of Commissioners
rasofution #2003-723 adopted December 23, 2003, is considered raasonabie for regulatory
purposes and is based on scientific and engineering considerations. Larger floods can
and will occur on rara occasion. Flood heights may be increased by man-mada or hatural
causes. Resolution #2003-723 does not imply that land outside the areas of spacial flood
hazards or uses permitted within such areas will be free from flooding or flood damage,
Resolution #2003-723 shall not create liability on the part of Wayne County, any officer or

employee thereof, or the Federal Emergency Management Agency, for any flood damages
that result from reliance on said resolutioin or any administrative decisions iawfully made thereunaet .

Location of Property Requested for:

Township CHI EAST OHIO GAS COMPANY

Section 23 c/o DOMINION ENERGY OHIO (DEOQ)

Quarter NW 320 SPRINGSIDE DRIVE, SUITE 320

Access Road GALEHOUSE AKRON, OH 44333

House No. 17045

*Major Sub. Name attn: TARA BUZZELLI

*Lot No. 330-664-2579

*(If Applicable)
Floodplain Inform . Type of Distribution Date:

F.L.R.M. No./Date 39169C0150E Development: Applicant 4/26/2018
Zone* X-ALL CLEAR & A-FLOCDPLAIN Minor Auditor's Office
Surveyor Major Building Code Dept. 4/26/2018
Certification By Res. Health Dept. 4/26/2018
Contact Phone Comm. X Planning Dept. 4/26/2018
Fid. Inspection Date Gov't Soil & Water 4/26/2018
Non-Structural

Temporary gas line work in 100 year floodplain. See attached letter.

Status of Permit

Activity Requires Floodplain Development Permit: ves[ X ] No| ]
Date Forwarded to Floodplain Administrator-

Fees AMT: $200.00 Make Check Payable to Wayne County Commissioners

Reviewed By: L Date: 4/26/2018

Applicant's Signatura: PER LETTER FROM DEO Date: 4/26/2018

PLANNING DEPARTMENT ORIGINAL



Permit Number: D-18-02

Floodplain
Development Permit

Wayne County Planning Department

428 W. Liberty St. - Wooster, Chio 44691

DATE: Applicant Name: EAST OHIO GAS COMPANY

Received 4.26.18 Address: ¢/o DOMINION ENERGY OHIO (DEO)
Reviewed 4.26.18 320 SPRINGSIDE DRIVE, SUITE 320
Reviewer LJ AKRON, OH 44333

attn: TARA BUZZELLI

330-664-2579

WARNING AND DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY:

The degree of fload protection required by the Wayne County Board of Commissioners’ Resolution #2003-723 adopied December 23, 2003,

is considered reasonable for regulatory purposes and is based on scientific and engineering considerations. Larger floods can and will occur
on rare accasion. Flood heights may be increased by man-made or natural causes. Resolution #2003-723 does not imply that land outside the
areas of special flood hazards or uses permitied within such areas will be free from fioading or flood damage. Resolution #2003-723 shall not
craale liability on the pari of Wayne County, any officer or employee thereof, or the Federal Emergency Management Agency, for any flood
damages thal result from reliance on said resolution or any administralive decisions lawfully made thereunder.

Location of Property F.LR.M. Number: 39169C0150&
Township CHI Zone: X&A Year: Aug. 2008
Section 23 Surveyor: =
Quarler Sect. NW Certification By: JASON HARRIS
Access Road GALEHOUSE Contact Phone: SEE ABOVE
tHouse Number 17045 Field Inspection Date:
check all that apply:

X Filling Site Plans/Scale date reviewed
X Grading X a. Topography h. Floodprof Cert.

Construction b. Structures I. Hydrologic Rev.

Alteration [ c. Slorage Area J. Base Flood Elev.
T Remodeling d. Drainage Area K.Compensatory
= Expanding [ X e. Elevations | Storage Area

Altering ' f. Lowest Floor Elev. L. Post Construction

Watercourse* 3. Scale Certification
Nature of Project: Temporary gas line wark in 100 year floodplain. See attached letter,
CAP- N/A
Department Comments:
Approval Date: Inspection Date: Completion Date:
Applicants Signature: PER LETTER FROM DEO Date: 4.26.18

==  OWNER/DEVELOPER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH ALL
OTHER APPROPRIATE LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS.

"Distribution:
Applicant / Health Dept. / Bldg. Dept. / Soil & Water
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April 12, 2018
BY EMAIL

Lisa Johnson

Wayne County Planning Department
428 West Liberty Street

Wooster, Ohio 44691

RE: The East Ohio Gag Company

Floodplain Development Review
Chippewa Station

Dear Ms. Johnson:

The East Ohio Gas Company (EOG) d/b/a Dominion Energy Ohio (DEO) is planning to
expand and upgrade its existing compressor station located at 17045 Galehouse Road, in
Chippewa Township, Wayne County, Ohio. The project includes the replacement of
epproximately 4,510 feet of six (6), eight (8), and twelve (12)-inch diameter natural gas
pipeline within the DEO Chippewa Station. One (1) of the pipeline segments (Line
12000) to be replaced is near the designated 100-year floodplain.

To safely conduct construction activities, a portion of the work limits (along Line 12000)
will extend within the 100-year floodplain. Temporary disturbance within the 100-year
floodplain includes temporary equipment, material, and spoil storage during construction
along the pipeline segment. No pipe or structures are being installed within the 100-year
floodplain and no excavation within the floodplain limits will occur, After construction,
all material will be removed and pre-construction elevations will be restored. Therefore,
the flood heights will not be altered within the floodplain. Additionally, no wetlands or
streams will be disturbed. A copy of the design drawing showing the 100-year floodplain
boundary is enclosed.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Tara Buzzelli at
(330) 664-2579.

Sinccrcl;

Richard B. Gangle
Director, Environmental Services
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Enclosure

cc: Tara Buzzelli



This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities
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Case No(s). 18-0113-GA-BLN

Summary: Correspondence of Dominion Energy Ohio in Compliance with Staff Report
Condition No. 3 electronically filed by Teresa Orahood on behalf of Sally W. Bloomfield



